QUICK STATS

Illinois State Board of Education
Data Analysis and Performance Reporting Division

Elementary and Secondary School Educational Statistics

2001

NUMBER OF PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Department
of
Elementary Secondary Unit? Corrections Total
Operating 383 101 408 1 893
Nonoperating 0 2 0 0 2

#Does not include 4 other state-funded school districts: (1) Department of Human Services, (2)
Board of
Regents, (3) Board of Trustees, (4) lllinois Mathematics and Science Academy.

NUMBER OF ATTENDANCE CENTERS

Public Nonpublic
Elementary 2,651 Elementary 1,022
Junior High 600 Secondary 124
High School 663 Unit 153
Special Education and
Others 368 Special Education 102

Total 4,282 1,401



NUMBER OF CHARTER SCHOOLS*

Chicago 13
Suburban 3
Downstate 3
Total 19

*These figures reflect the total number of charter schools at the end of the 00-01 school year.

PUPIL ENROLLMENT

Pre K-8 9-12
Public 1,471,360 577,432
Nonpublic? 254,817 68,559
Total 1,726,177 645,991

2All nonpublic school data were reported voluntarily.

PUBLIC SCHOOL ENROLLMENT BY GENDER/ETHNICITY

White Black Hispanic
Male 633,342 223,512 162,274
Female 591,166 213,056 153,172
Enrollment 1,224,508 436,568 315,446
Percentage 59.8% 21.3% 15.4%

(2000-01 Total percent of minority students 40.2%b)

Total
2,048,792
323,376
2,372,168
Asian/Pacifi Am.
c Indian/
Islander Alaska
Native
35,513 1,751
33,283 1,723
68,796 3,474
3.3% 0.2%

Percent

86.4%
13.6%

100.0%

1,056,392
992,400

2,048,792

100.0%



PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHOOL DROPOUTS BY GENDER/ETHNICITY

White
Male 7,550
Female 5,472
Total 13,022
Percentag 3.5%

e

6,134
5,987

13,121

12.3%

Asian/Pacifi
c
Hispanic Islander
4,119 356
3,103 219
7,222 575
10.4% 2.7%

Am.
Indian/
Alaska Total
Native
35 19,194
33 14,814
68 34,008
6.4% 6.0%

(Rate configuration = dropouts divided by ethnic enrollments at the secondary level)

12th GRADE GRADUATES

Public
Non Public

Male

54,527
7,505

PUBLIC SCHOOL PUPIL-TEACHER RATIOS

School Year

1996-97
2000-01

Elementary

20.1
19.1

Female

56,097
7,609

Secondary

18.7
18.0

110,624
15,114

Special Education

4.8
NA



PUBLIC AND NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PERSONNEL (FTE)*

Pre-Kindergarten Teachers
Kindergarten Teachers
Elementary Teachers
Secondary Teachers
Special Education Teachers
Administrators

Principals and Assistant
Principals

Pupil Personnel Specialists
Supervisors

Other Certificated Staff

Total Certified Personnel
*Data excludes non-certified personnel.

qIncluded in administrators above.
PNot applicable.

Public

1,529.2
4,926.3

70,023.2
31,726.2
22,207.6

1,696.4
5,198.2

8,122.2
4,365.4
2,808.6

152,593.3*

SELECTED FULL-TIME PERSONNEL BY GENDER

Staff Category Male
Reg. Supt. 38
Dist. Supt. 734
Other Admin. Staff* 444
Principals 1,879
Asst. Principals 806

Nonpublic

1,731.0
1,502.6
11,104.4
4,415.1
978.0
2,365.9
--a

974.7
740.0
b

23,811.7

Female Total

7 45

118 852
277 721
1,724 3,603
764 1,570

*Includes Assistant Superintendents, Business Managers, and Administrative Assistants.



MEDIAN/MEAN SALARIES FOR SELECTED FULL-TIME PERSONNEL*

Staff Category Median Mean
Regional Superintendents $80,235 $80,312
District Superintendents 92,785 101,572
District Administrative Staff 93,248 92,004
Principals 75,088 77,529
Assistant Principals 70,223 71,447
Pupil Personnel Specialists 51,941 52,743
Supervisors 65,070 67,484
Special Education & Speech
Correction Staff 42,764 44,902
Elementary Teachers (Pre K-8) 42,520 44,431
Secondary Teachers (9-12) 49,065 52,667
All Classroom Teachers (Pre K- 44,019 46,505
12
Fir;t Year Teachers 29,175 30,154

*Data includes Chicago District 299. Salaries include board paid retirement, extra duty pay,
flexible benefit plans, bonus payments, and retirement incentives.

OPERATING EXPENDITURE PER PUPIL BY DISTRICT TYPE

Elementary Secondary Unit
Lowest $3,871 $5,321 $4,060
Median 5,951 8,708 5,769
Highest 16,138 16,641 10,139
ACT COMPOSITE SCORES

Core or More Less than Core All Students
llinois 22.9 20.1 21.6
u.s 21.9 19.5 21.0

A "core or more" program typically includes at least four years of English and three years each of
Mathematics, Social Studies, and Natural Sciences.



ILLINOIS STANDARDS ACHIEVEMENT TEST (Grades 3-8) & PRAIRIE STATE
ACHIEVEMENT EXAMINATION (Grade 11) — PERCENT MEETING AND EXCEEDING STATE
STANDARDS, 2000-2001

Reading Mathematics Writing Science Sscci)ecri%le
Grade 3 62 74 58 -- -
Grade 4 -- -- -- 66 61
Grade 5 59 61 70 -- -
Grade 7 -- -- -- 72 60
Grade 8 66 50 61 -- --
Grade 11 58 54 59 50 58




