QUICK STATS

Illinois State Board of Education Data Analysis and Performance Reporting Division

Elementary and Secondary School Educational Statistics

2001

NUMBER OF PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS

			Department		
	<u>Elementary</u>	<u>Secondary</u>	<u>Unit</u> ^a	of <u>Corrections</u>	<u>Total</u>
Operating	383	101	408	1	893
Nonoperating	0	2	0	0	2

^aDoes not include 4 other state-funded school districts: (1) Department of Human Services, (2) Board of

Regents, (3) Board of Trustees, (4) Illinois Mathematics and Science Academy.

NUMBER OF ATTENDANCE CENTERS

<u>Public</u>		<u>Nonpublic</u>	
Elementary	2,651	Elementary	1,022
Junior High	600	Secondary	124
High School	663	Unit	153
Special Education and			
Others	368	Special Education	102
Total	4,282		1,401

NUMBER OF CHARTER SCHOOLS*

Chicago	13
Suburban	3
Downstate	3

Total 19

PUPIL ENROLLMENT

	<u>Pre K-8</u>	<u>9-12</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Percent</u>
Public	1,471,360	577,432	2,048,792	86.4%
Nonpublic ^a	254,817	68,559	323,376	13.6%
	4 70 (477		0.070.440	400.007
Total	1,726,177	645,991	2,372,168	100.0%
^a All nonpublic sch	ool data were reported	d voluntarily		

All nonpublic school data were reported voluntarily.

PUBLIC SCHOOL ENROLLMENT BY GENDER/ETHNICITY

	<u>White</u>	<u>Black</u>	<u>Hispanic</u>	Asian/Pacifi c <u>Islander</u>	Am. Indian/ <u>Alaska</u> <u>Native</u>	<u>Total</u>
Male Female	633,342 591,166	223,512 213,056	162,274 153,172	35,513 33,283	1,751 1,723	1,056,392 992,400
Enrollment	1,224,508	436,568	315,446	68,796	3,474	2,048,792
Percentage	59.8%	21.3%	15.4%	3.3%	0.2%	100.0%

(2000-01 Total percent of minority students 40.2%)

^{*}These figures reflect the total number of charter schools at the end of the 00-01 school year.

PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHOOL DROPOUTS BY GENDER/ETHNICITY

	<u>White</u>	<u>Black</u>	<u>Hispanic</u>	Asian/Pacifi c <u>Islander</u>	Am. Indian/ <u>Alaska</u> <u>Native</u>	<u>Total</u>
Male	7,550	6,134	4,119	356	35	19,194
Female	5,472	5,987	3,103	219	33	14,814
Total	13,022	13,121	7,222	575	68	34,008
Percentag e	3.5%	12.3%	10.4%	2.7%	6.4%	6.0%

(Rate configuration = dropouts divided by ethnic enrollments at the secondary level)

12th GRADE GRADUATES

	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	<u>Total</u>
Public	54,527	56,097	110,624
Non Public	7,505	7,609	15,114

PUBLIC SCHOOL PUPIL-TEACHER RATIOS

School Year	Elementary	<u>Secondary</u>	Special Education
1996-97	20.1	18.7	4.8
2000-01	19.1	18.0	NA

PUBLIC AND NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PERSONNEL (FTE)*

	<u>Public</u>	<u>Nonpublic</u>
Pre-Kindergarten Teachers	1,529.2	1,731.0
Kindergarten Teachers	4,926.3	1,502.6
Elementary Teachers	70,023.2	11,104.4
Secondary Teachers	31,726.2	4,415.1
Special Education Teachers	22,207.6	978.0
Administrators	1,696.4	2,365.9
Principals and Assistant Principals	5,198.2	a
Pupil Personnel Specialists	8,122.2	974.7
Supervisors	4,365.4	740.0
Other Certificated Staff	2,808.6	b
Total Certified Personnel	152,593.3*	23,811.7

^{*}Data excludes non-certified personnel.

SELECTED FULL-TIME PERSONNEL BY GENDER

Staff Category	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	<u>Total</u>
Reg. Supt.	38	7	45
Dist. Supt.	734	118	852
Other Admin. Staff*	444	277	721
Principals	1,879	1,724	3,603
Asst. Principals	806	764	1,570

^{*}Includes Assistant Superintendents, Business Managers, and Administrative Assistants.

^aIncluded in administrators above.

^bNot applicable.

MEDIAN/MEAN SALARIES FOR SELECTED FULL-TIME PERSONNEL*

Staff Category	<u>Median</u>	<u>Mean</u>
Regional Superintendents	\$80,235	\$80,312
District Superintendents	92,785	101,572
District Administrative Staff	93,248	92,004
Principals	75,088	77,529
Assistant Principals	70,223	71,447
Pupil Personnel Specialists	51,941	52,743
Supervisors	65,070	67,484
Special Education & Speech		
Correction Staff	42,764	44,902
Elementary Teachers (Pre K-8)	42,520	44,431
Secondary Teachers (9-12)	49,065	52,667
All Classroom Teachers (Pre K-	44,019	46,505
12)		
First Year Teachers	29,175	30,154

^{*}Data includes Chicago District 299. Salaries include board paid retirement, extra duty pay, flexible benefit plans, bonus payments, and retirement incentives.

OPERATING EXPENDITURE PER PUPIL BY DISTRICT TYPE

	<u>Elementary</u>	<u>Secondary</u>	<u>Unit</u>
Lowest	\$3,871	\$5,321	\$4,060
Median	5,951	8,708	5,769
Highest	16,138	16,641	10,139

ACT COMPOSITE SCORES

	Core or More	Less than Core	All Students	
Illinois	22.9	20.1	21.6	
U.S	21.9	19.5	21.0	

A "core or more" program typically includes at least four years of English and three years each of Mathematics, Social Studies, and Natural Sciences.

ILLINOIS STANDARDS ACHIEVEMENT TEST (Grades 3-8) & PRAIRIE STATE ACHIEVEMENT EXAMINATION (Grade 11) - PERCENT MEETING AND EXCEEDING STATE STANDARDS, 2000-2001

	Reading	Mathematics	Writing	Science	Social Science
Grade 3	62	74	58		
Grade 4				66	61
Grade 5	59	61	70		
Grade 7				72	60
Grade 8	66	50	61		
Grade 11	58	54	59	50	58